account of non-performance by any of the Company’s counterparties. The Company does not have significant
concentration of credit risk related to trade receivables. No single third party customer contributes to more than
10% of outstanding accounts receivable (excluding outstanding from subsidiaries) as of March 31, 2021 and
March 31, 2020.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 days to 180 days credit term.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time, or at a
reasonable price. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that
funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company generates cash flows from operations to meet its
financial obligations, maintains adequate liquid assets in the form of cash & cash equivalents and has undrawn
short term line of credits from banks to ensure necessary liquidity. The Company closely monitors its liquidity
position and deploys a robust cash management system.

The Company requires funds both for short-term operational needs as well as for long-term investment
programmes mainly in growth projects

Particulars

Increase in 50 basis points 22.28  22.00
Decrease in 50 basis points  (22.28)  (22.00)

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021
Effect on profit before tax

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

` in Lakh
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based
on contractual undiscounted payments:

Particulars On demand less than
3 months

Year ended March 31, 2021
Interest bearing borrowings  1,114.04  -
Trade payables  1,798.38  -
Other financial liabilities  1,174.00  -

 4,086.42  -
Year ended March 31, 2020
Interest bearing borrowings  1,100.14  -
Trade payables  1,854.91  -
Other financial liabilities  1,282.74  -

 4,237.79  -

Note 35 : Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital
management is to ensure that it maintains an efficient capital structure and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions or

[…]

account of non-performance by any of the Company’s counterparties. The Company does not have significant
concentration of credit risk related to trade receivables. No single third party customer contributes to more than
10% of outstanding accounts receivable (excluding outstanding from subsidiaries) as of March 31, 2021 and
March 31, 2020.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 days to 180 days credit term.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time, or at a
reasonable price. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that
funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company generates cash flows from operations to meet its
financial obligations, maintains adequate liquid assets in the form of cash & cash equivalents and has undrawn
short term line of credits from banks to ensure necessary liquidity. The Company closely monitors its liquidity
position and deploys a robust cash management system.

The Company requires funds both for short-term operational needs as well as for long-term investment
programmes mainly in growth projects

Particulars

Increase in 50 basis points 22.28  22.00
Decrease in 50 basis points  (22.28)  (22.00)

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021
Effect on profit before tax

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

` in Lakh
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based
on contractual undiscounted payments:

Particulars On demand less than
3 months

Year ended March 31, 2021
Interest bearing borrowings  1,114.04  -
Trade payables  1,798.38  -
Other financial liabilities  1,174.00  -

 4,086.42  -
Year ended March 31, 2020
Interest bearing borrowings  1,100.14  -
Trade payables  1,854.91  -
Other financial liabilities  1,282.74  -

 4,237.79  -

Note 35 : Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital
management is to ensure that it maintains an efficient capital structure and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions or